RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Harjinder Singh,

(94179 21045)

S/o Shri Sarwan Singh, R/o Village Bahik Pacharia, Tehsil Zira, District Ferozepur.

....Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Makhu, District Ferozepur.

....Respondent

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0117 OF 2023

<u>•</u>				
Date of RTI Application	Date of	Date of Appeal/		
	Reply, if Complaint			
	any of PIO	Filed in Commission		
27.04.2022		09.02.2023		

Present: Complainant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Vijay Vikrant (BDPO Makhu)

Sh. Malkit Singh(Panchayat Secretary)

FINAL ORDER (4th Hearing):

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous Order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.

PROCEEDINGS

2. Complainant is absent. The Respondent PIO, Sh. Vijay Vikrant, stated that the sought information had already been provided to the Complainant by the Panchayat Secretary, Makhu, and the receipt of the Complainant had been received. He submitted a letter in this regard to the Commission vide letter reference no. 1464 dated 04.12.2024.

In addition, the Respondent PIO submitted an apology letter for his previous absence in the hearing and requested to waive off the penalty of Rs. 10,000/- imposed on the PIO, BDPO Makhu, vide order dated 26.09.2023.

Decision:

- 3. The Commission observes that the sought information has been provided to the Complainant, and he has received the same, as evident from the receipt copy of the Complainant. There is no further cause of action left in the case, and the **case is closed**.
- 4. However, taking into account the request of the PIO himself, the penalty amount of **Rs. 10,000** is waived off. The PIO is warned to deal with RTI applications promptly in the future.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

PSIC USSILLA Mormation

Advocate Jagtar Singh,

(92170 00330)

S/o Shri Mohinder Singh, R/o SAS Nagar, Gidderbaha, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur.Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0549 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
05.11.2021	-	24.09.2022	-	10.01.2023

Appellant: Absent

Respondent:Sh.Parkash Chand (Panchayat Secretary),

Sh. Chanda SIngh (Panchayat Secretary), Sh. Beant Singh (Panchayat Secretary), Sh. Chandrajit Singh (Panchayat Secretary)

FINAL ORDER (3rd Hearing):

- 1. 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. The Appellant remained absent for the 3rd time for the hearing. The Respondent PIO's representatives were present and submitted the available information, stating that the Appellant can visit their office for further documents with prior intimation on any working day.
- 3. In view of the Appellant's absence on three occasions, the Commission assumes that the Appellant is not interested in pursuing this case. The case is **disposed of** on the Appellant's non-prosecution.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Gurbachan Singh,

(98772 00096)

S/o Shri Gian Singh, R/o Village Tibbi Aarian, Tehsil Zira, District Ferozepur.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Makhu, District Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Ferozepur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0635 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
13.05.2022		23.08.2022		13.01.2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

FINAL ORDER (4th Hearing):

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. The Appellant remained absent for 3 consecutive hearings. In view of this, the Commission has no option but to close the case on account of non-prosecution. However, the Appellant is granted liberty to approach the Commission within 10 days from the date of issue of this order, if he so desires to make any submission.

Accordingly, the case stands **closed**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh **04.12.2024**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Gurmukh Singh, (95922 95457)

President,

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Majdoor Welfare Society (Regd.)

Purani Anaj Mandi, Ferozepur Cantt.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director,

Rural Development & Panchaya Department, Punjab Forest Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1320 & 1326 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
18.10.2022		03.12.2022		10.02.2023

Appellant: Shri Gurmukh Singh

Respondent: Sh. Simranjit Singh (Panchayat Secretry) 9988509652

FINAL ORDER (5th Hearing):

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. Both parties are present for the hearing today. Respondent PIO representative Sh. Simranjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, stated that they have complied with the Commission's previous orders and have provided the requisite information in both cases, 1320/2023 and 1326/2023, and have also provided the compensation amount of Rs. 5000/- (cheque no. 008227 dated 27.11.2024)as directed by the Commission vide order dated 05.11.2024 in AC: 1326/2023.
- 3. As the Appellant has received the information sought by him and has also received the compensation amount of Rs. 5000/-, the aforesaid cases are now **closed**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Bittu, (86862 78000)

S/o Shri Om Parkash,

R/o Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road. District Ludhiana-141123

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Faridkot.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1810 OF 2023

Date of Order, if Date of Appeal/ Date of Date of First Date of RTI any of FAA Reply, if Appeal made, if Complaint Application any of PIO Filed in Commission any 05.12.2022 16.01.2023 10.03.2023

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Amritpal Singh, (Sr. Assistant)

FINAL ORDER (3rd Hearing):

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 05.11.2024.
- 2. The Appellant was granted a final opportunity to review the provided information at the last hearing. However, the Appellant has failed to do so and has not made any submission as requested.
- 3. Representative of the respondent PIO Sh. Amritpal Singh, (Sr. Assistant), reiterates that the information had already been provided to the Appellant and that nothing more pertaining to this RTI application was pending in the office.
- 4. In view of the above, the Commission has no option but to **close and dispose of** the case.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh